
 GB Danger Contains: ethyl 
acetate, butanone, methyl 
acetate, acetone.

H225 Highly flammable liquid and 
vapour.

H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
H336 May cause drowsiness or 

dizziness.
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

P102 Keep out of reach of children.
P210 Keep away from heat, hot 

surfaces, sparks, open 
flames and other ignition 
sources. No smoking.

P233 Keep container tightly closed.
P261 Avoid breathing 

dust/fume/gas/vapours/ 
spray.

P370+P378 In case of fire: Use dry sand, 
dry chemical or 
alcohol-resistant foam to 
extinguish 

P403+P235 Store in a well-ventilated 
place. Keep cool.

P501 Dispose of 
contents/container to 
hazardous or special waste 
collection point, in 
accordance with local, 
regional, national and/or 
international regulation.

EUH066 Repeated exposure may 
cause skin dryness or 
cracking.

INSTRUCTIONS
1.  Preparation 
 Clean all surfaces to be patched. Cut 

the patch larger than the area to be 
patched, and with rounded corners to 
prevent peeling.

2.  Applying the adhesive
a)  Light gauge vinyl & inflatable pools:
 Apply the adhesive sparingly to the 

patch, covering it evenly all over.
b) Heavy gauge vinyl & pool liners:
 Apply the adhesive liberally to the 

patch, covering it evenly all over.
3.  Applying the patch
a)  Out of the water:  Apply patch to 

cover damaged area being sure to 
press out all air bubbles. If possible, 
apply weight to the patch and allow 24 
hours to reach full bond strength.

b) Under water:  Keep patch folded onto 
itself over the area to be repaired, then 
unfold patch and apply immediately.  
Carefully press out all air bubbles. If 
possible, apply weight to the patch 
and allow 24 hours to reach full bond 
strength.

 F Danger Contient: acétate 
d'éthyle, butanone, acétate 
de méthyle, acétone.

H225 Liquide et vapeurs très 
inflammables.

H319 Provoque une sévère 
irritation des yeux.

H336 Peut provoquer somnolence 
ou vertiges.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
P102 Tenir hors de portée des 

enfants.
P210 Tenir à l’écart de la chaleur, des 

surfaces chaudes, des 
étincelles, des flammes nues et 
de toute autre source 
d’inflammation. Ne pas fumer.

P233 Maintenir le récipient fermé 
de manière étanche.

P261 Éviter de respirer les 
poussières/fumées/gaz/ 
brouillards/vapeurs/ 
aérosols.

P370+P378 En cas d'incendie : utilisez 
du sable sec, un agent 
chimique sec ou de la 
mousse résistante à l'alcool 
pour l'extinction.

P403+P235 Stocker dans un endroit bien 
ventilé. Tenir au frais.

P501 Éliminer le contenu/le 
récipient dans un point de 
collecte de déchets 
dangereux ou spéciaux, 
conformément à la 
réglementation locale, 
régionale, nationale et/ou 
internationale.

EUH066 L'exposition répétée peut 
provoquer dessèchement ou 
gerçures de la peau.

MODE D’EMPLOI
1. Préparation
 Nettoyer la surface à réparer. Couper 

une pièce dans le vinyle fourni d’une 
surface supérieure à celle à réparer, et 
arrondissez les angles.

2. Application de la colle 
a)  Appliquez un peu de colle sur la pièce 

vinyle découpée pour réparer les 
piscines gonflables.

b) Pour les liners de piscine augmenter 
la quantité de colle déposée sur la 
pièce de vinyle.

3. Application de la pièce 
a) Hors de l’eau: Appliquez la pièce 

vinyle sur la partie à réparer. Evacuez 
toutes les bulles d’air. Si possible, 
posez un poids sur la pièce. Laisser 
agir 24h.

b) Sous l’eau: Repliez la pièce vinyle sur 
elle même après encollage. Appliquez 
immédiatement en évacuant tout 
excès d’air et d’eau. Si possible, 
posez un poids sur la pièce. Laisser 
agir 24h.

 E Peligro Contiene: acetato 
de etilo, butanona, acetato 
de metilo, acetona.

H225 Líquido y vapores muy 
inflamables.

H319 Provoca irritación ocular grave.
H336 Puede provocar 

somnolencia o vértigo.
CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD

P102 Mantener fuera del alcance 
de los niños.

P210 Mantener alejado del calor, de 
superficies calientes, de 
chispas, de llamas abiertas y de 
cualquier otra fuente de ignición. 
No fumar.

P233 Mantener el recipiente 
herméticamente cerrado.

P261 Evitar respirar el polvo/el 
humo/el gas/la niebla/los 
vapores/el aerosol.

P370+P378 En caso de incendio: Utilizar 
arena seca, productos 
químicos secos o espuma 
resistente al alcohol para 
apagarlo.

P403+P235 Almacenar en un lugar bien 
ventilado. Mantener en lugar 
fresco.

P501 Eliminar el contenido/el 
recipiente en un punto de 
recogida de residuos 
peligrosos o especiales, de 
acuerdo con la normativa 
local, regional, nacional y/o 
internacional.

EUH066 La exposición repetida puede 
provocar sequedad o formación 
de grietas en la piel.

INSTRUCCIONES
1. Preparación
 Limpie bien toda la superficie que 

será reparada. Corte el parche mayor 
que el área a ser reparada, y con 
esquinas redondeadas para evitarque 
se espeguen.

2. Aplicando el adhesivo 
a)  Vinilo de calibre ligero y piscinas inflables: 

Aplique el adhesivo en pequeña cantidad 
sobre el parche, cubriendo 
uniformemente toda su área.

b) Vinilo de calibre grueso y liners de 
piscinas:  Aplique generosamente el 
adhesivo sobre el parche, cubriendo 
uniformemente toda su área.

3. Aplicando el parche 
a) Fuera del agua: Aplique el parche en 

el área dañada. Remueva todas las 
burbujas de aire. Si es posible, 
aplique peso en el parche y déjelo 
reposar durante 24 horas para una 
mayor adherencia.

b) Debajo del agua: Mantenga el parche 
doblado sobre sí mismo sobre el área 
dañada, en seguida desplieguelo y 
aplíquelo inmediatamente. Remueva 
todas las burbujas de aire y agua. Si 
es posible, aplique peso en el parche 
y déjelo reposar durante 24 horas 
para una mayor adherencia.

• VINYL POOL REPAIR KIT
• KIT DE RÉPARATION
 POUR LINERS
• KIT DE REPARACIÓN
 PARA LINERS DE PISCINA
• KIT DE REPARAÇÃO PARA
 LINERS DE PISCINA
• KIT DE RÉPARATION 
   POUR LINERS
• REPARATUR-KIT FÜR
 AUSKLEIDUNG
• LINER REPARATIE SET

 I Pericolo Contiene: acetato 
di etile etilacetato, butanone, 
acetato di metile 
metilacetato, acetone.

H225 Liquido e vapori facilmente 
infiammabili.

H319 Provoca grave irritazione 
oculare.

H336 Può provocare sonnolenza o 
vertigini.

CONSIGLO DI SICUREZZA
P102 Tenere fuori dalla portata dei 

bambini.
P210 Tenere lontano da fonti di calore, 

superfici calde, scintille, fiamme 
libere o altre fonti di accensione. 
Non fumare

P233 Tenere il recipiente ben 
chiuso.

P261 Evitare di respirare la 
polvere/i fumi/i gas/la 
nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol.

P370+P378 In caso di incendio: 
estinguere con sabbia 
secca, prodotti chimici in 
polvere o schiuma resistente 
all'alcool  

P403+P235 Conservare in luogo fresco e 
ben ventilato.

P501 Smaltire il prodotto/ 
recipiente in punto di 
raccolta dei rifiuti pericolosi o 
speciali, in conformità con la 
normativa locale, regionale, 
nazionale e/o internazionale

EUH066 L'esposizione ripetuta può 
provocare secchezza o 
screpolature della pelle.

ISTRUZIONI
1. Preparazione
 Pulire tutte le superfici da riparare. 

Tagliare un pezzo più grande dell’area 
da riparare, e con gli spigoli 
arrotondati per evitarne il distacco. 

2.  Applicazione del collante 
a)  Per vinile sottile e per piscine 

gonfiabili: applicare con parsimonia il 
collante sul pezzo, coprendolo in 
modo uniforme. 

b) Per vinile spesso e per liner (vasche) 
di piscine: applicare abbondante 
mente il collante sul pezzo, 
coprendolo in modo uniforme. 

3. Applicazione del pezzo
a) Fuori dall’acqua: applicare il pezzo 

per coprire l’area danneggiata 
premendo con cura per assicurarsi 
che non rimangano bolle d’aria tra il 
pezzo e la superficie. Se possibile, 
applicare un peso sopra il pezzo e 
lasciarlo per 24 ore per ottenere una 
buona aderenza.

b) Sott’acqua: tenere il pezzo piegato su 
se stesso contro l’area da riparare, poi 
distendere il pezzo e applicarlo 
immediatamente. Premere con cura 
per assicurarsi che non rimangano 
bolle d’aria tra il pezzo e la superficie. 
Se possibile, applicare un peso sopra 
il pezzo e lasciarlo per 24 ore per 
ottenere una buona aderenza. 

 NL Gevaar Samenstelling: 
ethylacetaat, butanon, 
methylacetaat, aceton.

H225 Licht ontvlambare vloeistof 
en damp.

H319 Veroorzaakt ernstige 
oogirritatie.

H336 Kan slaperigheid of 
duizeligheid veroorzaken.

VEILIGHEIDSVOORZORGEN
P102 Buiten het bereik van kinderen 

houden.
P210 Verwijderd houden van warmte, 

hete oppervlakken, vonken, 
open vuur en andere. 
ontstekingsbronnen. Niet roken.

P233 In goed gesloten verpakking 
bewaren.

P261 Inademing van stof/rook/gas/ 
nevel/damp/spuitnevel 
vermijden.

P370+P378 In geval van brand: blussen met 
droog zand, droog chemisch 
poeder of alcoholbestendig 
schuim. 

P403+P235 Op een goed geventileerde 
plaats bewaren. Koel bewaren.

P501 Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren 
naar een punt voor de 
inzameling van gevaarlijk of 
speciaal afval, in 
overeenstemming met de lokale, 
regionale, nationale en/of 
internationale regelgeving.

EUH066 Herhaalde blootstelling kan een 
droge of een gebarsten huid 
veroorzaken.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1. Voorbereiding 
 Maak het te repareren oppervlak 

schoon. Knip een stuk uit het 
geleverde vinyl, groter dan het te 
repareren oppervlak, en maak 
afgeronde hoeken.

2. Opbrengen van de lijm 
a)  Voor opblaasbaden : Breng een 

beetje lijm aan op het uitgeknipte 
stukje vinyl. 

b) Voor zwembad liners: Breng een 
grotere hoeveelheid lijm aan op het 
stuk vinyl.

3. Aanbrengen van het vinyl 
a) Buiten het water: Plaats het stuk vinyl 

op het te repareren deel. Verwijder alle 
luchtbellen. Plaats, indien mogelijk, 
een gewicht op het stuk vinyl. Laat 24 
uur inwerken.

b) Onder water: Vouw het stuk vinyl 
dubbel na het aanbrengen van de 
lijm, en breng het vervolgens meteen 
aan terwijl u lucht- en waterbellen 
verwijderd. Plaats, indien mogelijk, 
een gewicht op het stuk vinyl. Laat 24 
uur inwerken.

 D Gefahr Enthält: Ethylacetat, 
Butanon, Methylacetat, 
Aceton.

H225 Flüssigkeit und Dampf leicht 
entzündbar.

H319 Verursacht schwere 
Augenreizung.

H336 Kann Schläfrigkeit und 
Benommenheit verursachen.

SICHERHEITSMAßNAHMEN
P102 Darf nicht in die Hände von 

Kindern gelangen.
P210 Von Hitze, heißen Oberflächen, 

Funken, offenen Flammen sowie 
anderen Zünd quellenarten 
fernhalten. Nicht rauchen.

P233 Behälter dicht verschlossen 
halten.

P261 Einatmen von Staub/Rauch/ 
Gas/Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol 
vermeiden.

P370+P378 Bei Brand: Verwenden Sie 
trockenen Sand, trockene 
Chemikalien oder 
alkoholbeständigen Schaum 
zum Löschen.

P403+P235 Kühl an einem gut belüfteten Ort 
aufgewahren.

P501 Inhalt/Behälter an einer 
Sammelstelle für gefährliche 
oder spezielle Abfälle gemäß 
den lokalen, regionalen, 
nationalen und/oder 
internationalen Vorschriften 
zuführen.

EUH066 Wiederholter Kontakt kann zu 
spröder oder rissiger Haut 
führen.

BEDIENUNG
1. Vorbereitung
 Säubern Sie die zu klebende Stelle 

Schneiden Sie die Flicken größer als 
das Loch aus und runden Sie die 
Ecken ab.

2. Tragen Sie den Kleber auf
a)  Pools mit dünner Auskleidung / zum 

Aufblasen: Tragen Sie den Kleber 
sparsam auf den gesamten Flicken 
auf.

b) Pools mit dickerer Auskleidung: 
Tragen Sie den Kleber großzügig auf 
den gesamten Flicken auf.

3. Anbringen des Flickens
a)  Außerhalb des Wassers: Kleben Sie 

den Flicken auf die beschädigte Stelle 
und drücken Sie kräftig, für ein glattes 
Auftragen. Falls möglich üben Sie 
24h, mithilfe von Gegenständen, 
Gewicht auf den Flicken aus.

b) Unter Wasser: Falten Sie den Flicken 
eicht in sich, bis Sie die zu 
reparierende Stelle erreicht haben. 
Entfalten Sie den Flicken und tragen 
Sie diesen sofort auf das Leck auf. 
Drücken Sie alle Luftblasen aus den 
Flicken. Der Kleber benötigt 24h zum 
Trocknen, um die volle Wirkung zu 
entfalten.

 P Perigo Contém: acetato de 
etilo, butanona, acetato de 
metilo, acetona. 

H225 Líquido e vapor facilmente 
inflamáveis.

H319 Provoca irritação ocular 
grave.

H336 Pode provocar sonolência 
ou vertigens.

PRECAUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
P102 Manter fora do alcance das 

crianças.
P210 Manter afastado do calor, 

superfícies quentes, faísca, 
chama aberta e outras fontes de 
ignição. Não fumar.

P233 Manter o recipiente bem 
fechado.

P261 Evitar respirar as 
poeiras/fumos/gases/ 
névoas/vapores/aerossóis.

P370+P378 Em caso de incêndio: para a 
extinção utilizar areia seca, 
produtos químicos secos ou 
espuma resistente a álcool.

P403+P235 Armazenar em local bem 
ventilado. Conservar em 
ambiente fresco.

P501 Eliminar o conteúdo/recipi-
ente em um ponto de coleta 
de resíduos perigosos ou 
especiais, de acordo com a 
regulamentação local, 
regional, nacional e/ou 
internacional

EUH066 Pode provocar pele seca ou 
gretada, por exposição 
repetida.
INSTRUÇÕES

1. Preparação 
 Limpe todas as superfícies a serem 

reparadas. Corte o adesivo num 
tamanho maior do que a área a 
reparar, e arredonde os cantos para 
evitar que estes se descolem. 

2.  Aplicação do adesivo 
a)  Vinis de calibre ligeiro (liner) e piscinas 

insufláveis: Aplique o adesivo sobre o 
remendo em pequena quantidade, 
cobrindo uniformemente toda a sua 
área.

b) Vinis de piscina espessos (tela): 
Aplique generosamente o adesivo 
sobre o remendo, cobrindo 
uniformemente toda a sua área. 

3.  Aplicação do remendo 
a)  Fora de água: Aplique o adesivo 

sobre a área a reparar. Remova 
todasas bolhas de ar. Se possível, 
aplique peso sobre o remendo e 
deixe repousar por 24 horas para 
uma maior aderência. 

b) Debaixo de água: Mantenha o 
adesivo dobrado sobre si mesmo 
sobre a área a reparar, em seguida 
desdobre-o e aplique-o imediata-
mente. Remova todas as bolhas de ar 
e água. Se possível, aplique peso 
sobre o remendo e deixe repousar 
por 24 horas para uma maior 
aderência.

VINYL PLASTIC PEEL 
OFF REPAIR PATCHES

DIRECTIONS:
1. Patches can be used on  
 any wet or dry smooth  
 surface.
2. Ensure the area to be  
 repaired is completely  
 clean.
3. Cut repair patch  
 approximately ¾in / 2cm  
 larger than the area to be  
 repaired; cut patch with  
 rounded corners.
4. Separate the paper back  
 from the patch.
5. Place the patch over the  
 center of the area to repair  
 and press firmly. Press  
 out all air and water  
 bubbles from under the  
 patch to the edges.
6. Allow 12h for the patch to  
 reach full bond strenght.

REPAIRING 
UNDERWATER:
Follow the above 
instructions, using sufficient 
pressure to press out all 
water and air bubbles.

PATCH
AUTOCOLLANT

INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Les patches peuvent être  
 utilisés sur n'importe  
 quelles surfaces lisses  
 humides ou sèches.
2. Assurez-vous que la zone  
 à réparer est complètement  
 propre.
3. Coupez le patch de  
 réparation environ 2cm  
 plus large que la zone à  
 réparer; Couper avec des  
 coins arrondis.
4. Retirez le papier du patch.
5. Placez le patch au-dessus  
 du centre de la zone pour  
 réparer et appuyez  
 fermement, en poussant  
 toutes les bulles d'air et  
 d'eau du dessous du patch  
 vers les bords.
6. Laisser 12h pour que le  
 patch atteigne la force  
 d'adhérence totale.

RÉPARATION 
SOUS-MARINE:
Suivez les instructions 
ci-dessus, en exerçant une 
pression suffisante pour 
expulser toutes les bulles 
d'eau et d'air.

PARCHES
ADHESIVOS 

INSTRUCCIONES:
1. Los parches adhesivos
 se pueden utilizar en  
 cualquier superficie  
 molhada o seca. 
2. Assegure-se que el área  
 a ser reparada esté limpia.
3. Corte el parche adhesivo
 2cm mayor que el área a  
 ser  reparada, y con   
 esquinas  redondeadas  
 para evitarque se  
 espeguen.
4. Retire la película  
 protectora del parche.  
5. Coloque el parche en el  
 centro de la zona a  
 reparar y presione  
 firmemente. Elimine todas  
 las burbujas de aire  
 presionándolas hasta las  
 esquinas. 
6. Dejar reposar durante 12  
 horas para una mayor  
 adherencia. 

REPARACIÓN BAJO EL 
AGUA: 
Siga las instrucciones 
anteriores, usando suficiente 
presión para eliminar todas 
las burbujas de aire y agua.
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VINYL-PLASTIK-
ABZIEH FLICKEN

RICHTUNGEN:
1. Der Flicken kann auf jeder  
 nassen oder trocknen   
 Oberfläche genutzt  
 werden.
2. Säubern Sie die zu  
 reparierende Stelle.
3. Scheiden Sie den Flicken  
 zu. 2cm größer als die zu  
 reparierende Stelle. Bitte  
 die Ecken abrunden.
4. Entfernen Sie das Papier  
 vom Flicken.
5. Platzieren Sie den Flicken  
 auf die Stelle und drücken  
 Sie die Luft seitlich aus  
 den Flicken heraus.
6. Der Kleber benötigt 12h  
 um seine volle Wirkung  
 zu entfalten.

UNTER WASSER 
REPARATUR:
Befolgen Sie die obere 
Bedienung, jedoch üben 
Sie mehr Druck aus, um 
Wasser und Luft heraus zu 
drücken.
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ZELFKLEVENDE
VINYL PATCH 

INSTRUCTIES:
1. De patches kunnen  
 gebruikt worden op alle  
 gladde oppervlakken,  
 zowel nat als droog.
2. Zorg ervoor dat de te  
 repareren zone helemaal  
 schoon is.
3. Knip de reparatie patch  
 ongeveer 2cm breder dan  
 het te repareren oppervlak;  
 Knip de hoeken rond af.
4. Verwijder het papier van  
 de patch.
5. Plaats de patch boven  
 het midden van het te  
 repararen oppervlak en  
 druk het stevig aan terwijl  
 u alle lucht- en waterbellen  
 onder de patch naar de  
 randen wegdrukt.
6. De patch bereikt zijn  
 totale kleefkracht na 12u.

REPARATIE ONDER 
WATER:
Volg de instructies 
hierboven terwijl u 
voldoende druk uitoefent 
om alle water- en 
luchtbellen te verwijderen.
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PEZZE
AUTOADESIVE 

INDICAZIONI:
1. Le pezze possono essere  
 utilizzate su qualsiasi  
 superficie liscia asciutta  
 o bagnata.
2. Assicurarsi che l’area da  
 riparare sia completamente  
 pulita.
3. Tagliate la pezza qualche  
 centimetro più grande  
 dell’area da riparare e  
 arrotondate gli spigoli.
4. Togliete la protezione  
 dalla pezza adesiva. 
5. Applicate la pezza sulla  
 zona da riparare partendo  
 dal centro, premete  
 spostando le dita verso  
 l’esterno per evitare la  
 formazione di bolle d’aria. 
6. Attendere 12 ore prima  
 di utlizzare l’oggetto.

RIPARAZIONE 
SOTT’ACQUA:
Seguite le istruzioni sopra 
avendo cura di fare uscire 
completamente l’aria e 
l’acqua tra la pezza e il 
supporto da riparare. 
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REMENDOS 
AUTOCOLANTES 

INSTRUÇÕES: 
1. Os remendos adesivos  
 podem ser usados em  
 qualquer superfície lisa,  
 húmida ou seca. 
2. Asegure-se de que a área  
 a ser reparada está  
 completamente limpa.
3. Corte o remendo adesivo  
 aproximadamente 
 ¾ polegadas / 2cm maior  
 do que a área a ser  
 reparada, e com cantos  
 arredondados para evitar  
 que se descolem.
4. Remova a película  
 protectora do remendo.
5. Coloque o remendo sobre  
 o centro da área a reparar  
 e pressione firmemente.  
 Remova todas as bolhas  
 de ar pressionando-as  
 até aos cantos.
6. Deixe repousar por 12h  
 para uma maior  
 aderência. 

REPARAÇÃO DEBAIXO 
DE ÁGUA:
Siga as instruções acima, 
utilizando pressão 
suficiente para remover 
todas as bolhas de ar e 
água.
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K257 / K257CBX/18 / K258
KOK - IM Front (GB / F / E)

size: W160 x L145mm
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K257 / K257CBX/18 / K258

KOK - IM Back (P / I / D / NL)
size: W160 x L145mm
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